

**In the Supreme Court of Nevada**

---

SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE CO., INC.  
*Appellant,*

Electronically Filed  
Jun 26 2023 08:44 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

SANDRA L. ESKEW, as special administrator of the  
estate of William George Eskew,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court,  
Clark County, Case No. A-19-788630-C

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

MATTHEW L. SHARP (SBN 4746)  
MATTHEW L. SHARP, LTD.  
432 Ridge Street  
Reno, NV 89501  
(775) 324-1500  
*matt@mattsharplaw.com*

DOUGLAS A. TERRY  
*(admitted pro hac vice)*  
DOUG TERRY LAW, PLLC  
200 E. 10th Street Plaza, Suite 200  
Edmond, OK 73013  
(405) 463-6362  
*doug@dougterrylaw.com*

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*(admitted pro hac vice)*  
ROBERT D. FRIEDMAN  
*(pro hac vice forthcoming)*  
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC  
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*  
*robert@guptawessler.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

June 26, 2023

---

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	I
Statement.....	5
A.    Legal background .....	5
B.    Factual background .....	7
1.    After Bill Eskew is diagnosed with lung cancer, he and his wife Sandra buy insurance from Sierra to cover proton-beam therapy.....	7
2.    A top radiation oncologist and her team determine that Bill should receive proton therapy to treat his cancer while preserving his quality of life.....	8
3.    Dr. Liao seeks coverage from Sierra.....	11
4.    Sierra’s summary “review” of Dr. Liao’s request is conducted—in just minutes—by an unqualified physician with zero training in radiation oncology .....	12
5.    Instead of conducting a meaningful medical review, Sierra relies on an undisclosed corporate policy to deny coverage .....	14
6.    After receiving IMRT instead of proton therapy, Bill develops severe esophagitis, and his last months are spent in agony .....	16
Summary of argument .....	21
Argument.....	25
I.    There’s no basis in the record to disturb the jury’s verdict that Sierra violated its duty of good faith and fair dealing .....	25
A.    Abundant evidence supports the jury’s conclusion that Sierra acted in bad faith.....	25

B.	The jury considered and rejected Sierra’s contrary evidence .....	29
C.	The verdict cannot be set aside for lack of economic loss .....	37
II.	Sierra’s allegations of trial misconduct are contradicted by the district court’s unchallenged findings.....	38
III.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting evidence about a Sierra affiliate’s proton-therapy center .....	41
IV.	The compensatory damages award is supported by substantial evidence and untainted by passion or prejudice .....	43
V.	The punitive-damages award is consistent with state and federal law.....	50
A.	The trial court properly instructed the jury on punitive damages, and overwhelming evidence supports the verdict .....	50
1.	Sierra asked for instructions under the standard it challenges .....	51
2.	The district court’s instruction was correct.....	51
3.	Abundant evidence supports the jury’s finding that Sierra acted with conscious disregard .....	53
B.	The federal Constitution does not require judicial revision of the punitive-damages award .....	55
Conclusion.....		61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Combined Insurance Co. of America</i> , 104 Nev. 587, 763 P.2d 673 (1988) .....	5, 52, 56, 59
<i>Albert H. Wohlers &amp; Co. v. Bartgis</i> , 114 Nev. 1249, 969 P.2d 949 (1998) .....	6, 27, 59
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 300, 212 P.3d 318 (2009) .....	6
<i>Anglin v. State</i> , 553 S.W.2d 616 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1977) .....	50
<i>Baxter v. MBA Group Insurance Trust Health &amp; Welfare Plan</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2013) .....	35
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	55, 60, 61
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> , 122 Nev. 556, 138 P.3d 433 (2006) .....	49
<i>Broussard v. Hill</i> , 100 Nev. 325, 682 9.2d 1376 (1984) .....	29
<i>Brownfield v. F.W. Woolworth</i> , 69 Nev. 294, 248 P.2d 1078 (1952) .....	44
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 543 (2011) .....	60
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Casino West, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 395, 329 P.3d 614 (2014) .....	32
<i>Century Surety v. Polisso</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 922 (2006) .....	60
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	60, 61

<i>Cortinas v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1013, 195 P.3d 315 (2008) .....	51
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	60
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. Thitchener</i> , 124 Nev. 725, 192 P.2d 243 (2008).....	52
<i>Cox v. Copperfield</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 27, 507 P.3d 1216 (2022) .....	40
<i>Craigo v. Circus-Circus Enterprises</i> , 106 Nev. 1, 786 P.2d 22 (1990).....	55
<i>Crowley v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 30, 83 P.3d 282 (2004).....	41
<i>Day v. Humana Insurance Co.</i> , 335 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	27
<i>DeJesus v. Flick</i> , 116 Nev. 812, 7 P.3d 459 (2000) .....	49
<i>Falline v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 107 Nev. 1004, 823 P.2d 888 (1991) .....	5
<i>Forrester v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 36 Nev. 247, 134 P. 753 (1913).....	43
<i>Francis v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 127 Nev. 657, 262 P.3d 705 (2011) .....	32
<i>Gardner v. Group Health Plan</i> , 2011 WL 1321403 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 4, 2011).....	35
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon</i> , 202 Or. App. 79 (2005) .....	58
<i>Goodson v. American Standard Insurance Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 89 P.3d 409 (Colo. 2004) .....	37, 38

<i>Greenwell v. Group Health Plan for Employees of Sensus USA Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3134110 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2022).....	27, 32
<i>Grosjean v. Imperial Palace, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 349, 212 P.3d 1068 (2009) .....	25
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Insurance Co.</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 566 (1973) .....	37
<i>Guaranty National Insurance Co. v. Potter</i> , 112 Nev. 199, 912 P.2d 267 (1996) .....	37, 58
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 67, 319 P.3d 606 (2014) .....	38
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Hawkins</i> , 830 So. 2d 1162 (Miss. 2002).....	50
<i>Indiana Insurance Co. v. Demetre</i> , 527 S.W.3d 12 (Ky. 2017).....	37
<i>Ingham v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020).....	46, 60
<i>Krause Inc. v. Little</i> , 117 Nev. 929, 34 P.3d 566 (2001).....	48
<i>M.C. Multi-Family Development, L.L.C. v. Crestdale Associates, Ltd.</i> , 124 Nev. 901, 193 P.3d 536 (2008) .....	25
<i>Mansfield v. Horner</i> , 443 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) .....	49, 60
<i>Matter of Estate of Garrett</i> , 111 Nev. 1397, 906 P.2d 255 (1995).....	42
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> , 594 F.Supp.2d 1168 (D. Nev. 2008) .....	59, 61
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Insurance, Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	54

<i>Miller v. Hartford Life Insurance Co.</i> , 268 P.3d 418 (Haw. 2011) .....	37
<i>Moore v. Menges</i> , 89 Ariz. 268, 361 P.2d 9 (1961) .....	50
<i>Morga v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 2022-NMSC-013 .....	46, 49
<i>Morris v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 966 (2003) .....	35
<i>Pearson v. Pearson</i> , 110 Nev. 293, 871 P.2d 343 (1994) .....	51
<i>Pemberton v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 109 Nev. 789, 858 P.2d 380 (1993) .....	5, 6, 33, 37
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	57
<i>Pitman v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Oklahoma</i> , 217 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	33
<i>Powers v. United Services Automobile Association</i> , 114 Nev. 690, 962 P.2d 596 (1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Prolow v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2022) .....	27
<i>Quintero v. McDonald</i> , 116 Nev. 1181, 14 P.3d 522 (2000) .....	43
<i>Republic Insurance Co. v. Hires</i> , 107 Nev. 317, 810 P.2d 790 (1991) .....	59
<i>Richardson v. Chapman</i> , 175 Ill. 2d 98, 676 N.E.2d 621 (1997) .....	46
<i>Ringle v. Bruton</i> , 120 Nev. 82, 86 P.3d 1032 (2004) .....	39



<i>Rives v. Farris</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 17, 506 P.3d 1064 (2022) .....	42
<i>Roard &amp; Highway Builders v. Northern Nevada Rebar</i> , 128 Nev. 384, 284 P.3d 377 (2012) .....	43
<i>Roby v. McKesson</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009) .....	60
<i>Salim v. Louisiana Health Service &amp; Indemnity Co</i> , 2023 WL 3222804 (5th Cir. May 3, 2023).....	27
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	52
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	56, 59
<i>Stemme v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Kansas City</i> , 2013 WL 12362335 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2013).....	35
<i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Peterson</i> , 91 Nev. 617, 540 P.2d 1070 (1975) .....	5, 6, 37
<i>United Fire Insurance Co. v. McClelland</i> , 105 Nev. 504, 780 P.2d 193 (1989) .....	59
<i>Village Development Co. v. Filice</i> , 90 Nev. 305, 526 P.2d 83 (1974) .....	55
<i>Wells, Inc. v. Shoemake</i> , 64 Nev. 57, 177 P.2d 451 (1947).....	45, 46
<i>Winchell v. Schiff</i> , 124 Nev. 938, 193 P.3d 946 (2008).....	29
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 126 Nev. 446, 244 P.3d 765 (2010) .....	43, 45, 59
<b>Statutes</b>	
NRS 42.001.....	52

NRS 42.005 ..... 4, 50, 51, 52, 56

NRS 48.035 ..... 41

NRS 695G.150..... 2, 13, 28

**Rules**

Nev. R. Civ. P. 59 ..... 43

**Other Authorities**

Bad Faith Actions Liability & Damages § 2:2..... 6

Katelyn Newberg,  
*Woman with 'locked-in syndrome' awarded \$47M in malpractice suit,*  
 Las Vegas Review-Journal (Feb. 9, 2023) ..... 46

Legislative Counsel Bureau, Summary, A.B. 307 (1989)..... 6, 7

Legislative Counsel Bureau, Summary, S.B. 474 (1995) ..... 52

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908 ..... 52

State Bar of Nevada, *Nevada Jury Instructions: Civil* (2018 ed.) ..... 52
